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EXHIBIT NO. 2

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA i

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING APPEAL BOARD

)
In the Matter of )

) Docket Nos. 50-275
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC ) 50-323
C0FPANY )

) (Construction Quality Assurance)
(Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power )
Plant, Units 1 and 2) ) I

) |

AFFIDAVIT OF D. STUPI-
i (

1

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) ss.

COUNTY OF ) I
SAN LUIS OBISP0 ) l

I, D. Stupi, being duly sworn, depose and say:

I am currently employed by Pacific Gas and Electric Company as a Welding - !

Engineer in the Nuclear Plant Operations Department. I am submitting this

affidavit to respond to Mr. Steve Lockert's allegation contained in Joint

Intervenors motion as JI #41,

8404040390 840319
PDR ADOCK 05000275

i G PDR

.

-1-
,

4



1. fir. Lockert alleges that f told him that it tas inappropriate to discuss

the issue of deficient GTM nachines sith me. That, in part, is true,

O but tir. Lockert has apparently forgotten the rest of the facts of the

situation which are as follows:

2. As stated above, I am employed in the Nuclear Plant Operations

Department of PGandE. I have no responsibilities for construction

activi ties. However, when tir. Lockert first approached me with

information about the GTM machines, I offered to look into the matter

and report back to !!r. Lockert. tiy investigation showed that this was

an apparent QA documentation problem rather than a technical problem.

When I reported back to him I advised him to take up the issue with fir.

Russ Taylor of PGandE QA. When I told him that we did not need to

discuss the issue further, the reason was that we did not have a

technical problem and the party responsible for his concerns was Mr.

Taylor.
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_ __ _

|

OATED: March 19,1984

e

ok
D.'5TUPI

Subscribed and sworn to
before me this 19th day
of March, 1984

Obld1/ bbf[,

Wendy Sproul /; '

Notary Publicin and for the
County of San Luis Obispo, OFFICIAL SEAL'

State of California, WENDY SPRCUL
nousy pusuc - cauroaMA

My commission expires um Luis osiseo coum
June 30,1986 "' '"S "'f" l' ," 30 ??8Cj!
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-. .
,

- -. .
. , ,

Arizona Public Service Company *
-

ATT!!: Mr. E. E. Van Brunt, Jr. " **
4

. ,

Vice President, Construction Services -. - -
, . .

P. O. Box 216G6 -

3.

Phoenix, Arizona 85036 - -

- : .

Gentlemen:'
'

' *
. ., . , . .

_

SUBJECT: MOISTURE CONTROL OF LOW HYDR 0GEli CC7ERED ARC-WELDING ELECTRODES l
-

*

<

, AT PALO VERDE NUCLEAR GENERATING STATIDN, UNITS 1, 2 AND 3 iss.
- g,

'

4!e have completed our review of the informaticn submitted by your letter -

':oc ct.:urdated April 4,1978 'concerning your plans to reinstate by April 24, 1978,4

-

,- the moisture controls of low hydrogen welding electrodes described in
.

Bechtel Standard WFMC-1, Revision 6, dated February 24, 1978, on all-

-

et 73 7 ; !s'afety-related systems and structures utilizing mild and austenitic
stainless steel and nickel-base materials. Based on our evaluation of -

-(, the information, we concur uith your plans and . conclude that the -

'

procedures provide an acceptable alternative to the method of moisture
control specified in Paragraph 4.9.2 of the American Welding Society's
Structural Welding Code, AWS Dl.1.

,

*

Your alternative method consists of allowing the electrodes '(E7018) ~
-

'

to remain out of the holding oven for twelve hours withou't requiring
re-drying before use. . Paragraph 4.9.2 of A'e.'S D1.1 imposes a limit of

.

four hours maximum out of oven time. Your alternative method has been
verified as providing acceptable moisture ' control by the tests described
in Appendices C cnd D of the qualification report entitled " Qualification '

of an Alternative Electrode Control Program for AWS Dl.1" which was .-

transmitted by your letter dated April 4,1978.

Since we have made use of Appendices C and D of the report referenced*

abbve in arriving at our conclusion, we. request that. you. spbm.it..th.i.r.ty._(.3.0)
; -copics.of Appendices C and D to ,us. s,o[,that. we may,make.appropria.t.e-

l' ' distribution of the information.-
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Arizona Public Scryice Company -2 . APR 2 4 1978 '' --
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e .g
~

We note that the information contained in Section 3.8.1.G.G.2.A of*- -

Amendment 17 to the Preliminary Safety Analysis Report (PSAR) on
.

~

Units 1, 2 and 3 specifics ten hours maximum limit for out of oven
holding time. You should correct this item in your next scheduled

- .

,

amendment to the PSAR . ..
. .

.
-

-

. Sincerely, -

- - . .
.

-
. -

j
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n r9 .1,9 -* .,U. t.- . .
* s_ -

olin- F. Stolz , Chief .

.

tight Water Reactors Bianch No. 1
-

/*
-

.. .

' Division of Project Management -
'
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. .sc: Arthur C. Cchr, b.y. g
snell a itilmer -

.
,,, *

3100 Valley Center 4-

*

Phoenix, Arizona 85073 .;
, . .

.

Charles S. Pierson
*- -- .

'

Assistant Attorney General d
200 State Capitol *

..

1700 !! cst liashington .

Phoenix, Arizona 85007* -

., ,

David H. Barry, Esq. , Senior Counsel *
.

** ~ -Charles R. Kocher, Esq. , Assistant - -

Counsel .. . ..
' ' '.

Southern California Edison Company e.

e- -

P. O. Box 800 '
- -

.

Rosemead, California 91770 .
-
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EXHIBIT NO. 4
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EXHIBIT NO. 5
|NTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE |

- ,

|

I

DATE November 11, 1983 |
|

70 Steven Lockert/QC Inspector

FRC M Frank Lyautey, QA/QC Assistant Manager

SUBJECT AWS Dl.1 WELD RCD OVEN STORAGE TEMPERATURE REQUIREMENTS

AWS Dl.1, Paragraph 4.5.2 states low hydrogen electrode

j [# ,,, 7 conforming to AWS AS.1 (7018) shall be stored in ovens
# d' held at a temperature of at least 250 F.0

9
\ Pullman KFF-12 and ESD-202 re<iuire a minimum of 2250 F

temperature for low hydrogen electrode holding ovens.

Pullman Field Q.A. Inspectors monitor oven temperatures

on a daily basis and the temperature has been maintained

J above 2500F with a few minor exceptions because of tempera-
[ ture variations; i.e., due to opening door or oven and

fluctuations of the thermostatic controls.

( g ASME Section II, Part C, Table Al (p 26) recommends holding

oven temperature of 500F to 2500F above ambient temperature.

RECOMMENDED DISPOSITION

1. Maintain all low hydrogen electrodes at 2500 minimum

and revise KFP-12 eel ESD-202 4,nd 650 #f,

Mm cYmY
FrankLyaute[ [-
Assistant QA/QC Manager
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EXHIBIT NO. 6

.-~.

- - - -

. . - . - - - . _

vtti PRCCEDURE5: ISO 12-500176
.

During the fabrication and erection phase of system 12. Contatronent
Spray, several weld procedures were simultaneously being revised and-

raidentified. However, during this period the basic rod, rod identification
and weld techniques remained stat,le.

*

It is noted that multiple weld procedures are recorded as being
used for some welds documented in thase 150 records. For example:
weld procedure 128 is recorded on th.e process sheet and weld procedure
140 is recorded on the rod requisiti'on for the same weld.

.. .

Analysis of th)se weld procedures gives proof that the rod and ,

\weld techniques used were proper and in compliance with 831.7 Class Ii
(B) . Code.

-
*

.

- fk_ ms(' Tarren .!onnsoV ' <

M. W. Kellog quality Engineering
,
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EXHIBIT NO. 7
* *

, , Mr. J. w. Mvan. ru s emens ev-ee a v-%o txas a - --.- --- - _

'

73-15~ "

Diablo Canyen Prefec* h. _R. D. Et::ler/M. E. Lecoke , , , , , , , , , ,

< s. .

( _7 p,s veier A-.-4,. o 4da. and on e~.-,_ m a-.- n.n . --

-
r

:
< r

P G and E believes that sufficient data on shoo welds has been receive 4 Our

.gineering Department will review this data and include its c:nclusic: ,in_the final*

:

! rupture restraint report. Pullman need not reoort further test ren:'ts on shes welds.
I Wa uill indicate any recuirements for further insoection. These welds .vnere testr and

recairs are already in orocress should be ee-mieted.

Pullman should exercise judoement when rirmovino construction induced defects on
,

I shoo welds. For example, it is not necessarv to "cnase" defects uncovered bv o-indinc |

j are strikes.
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EXHIBIT No. 8

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATOR,Y COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING APPEAL BOARD ~

)
In the Matter of )

) Docket Nos. 50-275
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC ) 50-323
COMPANY )

) (Construction Quality Assurance)
(Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power )
Plant, Units 1 and 2) )

)

AFFIDAVIT OF R. N0LLE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) ss.

COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBSIPO )

I, Russell Nolle, being duly sworn, depose and say:

I am currently employed by Pullman Power Products as a QC Supervisor at

the Diablo Canyon Power Plant. I am submitting this affidavit to address Mr.

Steve Lockert's misquoting of remarks that I made to him during the course of

a discussion referred to in Joint Intervenors' Motion, Allegation #102.

,

t

e



Mr. Lcckcrt indicates that he performed an inspection of a rupture

restraint that was directly underneath the Unit 2 pressurizer. He indicates

that he noted unacceptable shop welds and discussed "this old work that wouldv

be absolutely unacceptable to any code" with me. Contrary to his statements,
-

he did not discuss "old work that would be absolutely unacceptable to any

code" with me.

However, we discussed other contractors' work on several occasions. I

advised Mr. Lockert that these contractors may have worked to different

acceptance criteria than Pullman. I also told Mr. Lockert that if he was

concerned about the quality of other contractors' work, he should identify the

condition to the proper authority (PGandE) on a discrepancy report.

Dated: March 18,1984

~

f
swt.L &.'

Russell Nolle

Subscribed and sworn to
before me this 18th day
of March,1984.

b ^^^^^^^'oppiCIAk,^SEI.,^^
'

<

Wendy SprouL | wgnoy 3ppout
Notary Public in and for the norm eveue * CAumOWA, *

su tvis osisro coumCounty of San Luis Obispo <

State of California ' _ _ _ _ _ _ y-yam 30. nas
| My comission expires

June 30,1986

|
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY ,,,,,,

i

EXHIBIT NO. 9

O

P. O. Box 117
Avila Beach. California 93424

(805)S95-2324

July 26, 1982

Mr. J. W. Ryan, Project Manager
Pullman Pcwer Products Coupany
P. O. Box 367
Avila Beach, Califomia 93424

Diablo Canyon Project-

Specification 8711
P G and E Memo of 4-3-80,
Shop Welds

Dear fir. Ryan:

Ua wish to clarify our memorandum of April 3,1980.

( It is not our intent to ignore or dismiss problems with shopwelds. We have
ccnducted an extensive evaluation of shopwelds for mini..um required strength
and maximum acceptable defect size and distribution. Therefore no further
inspection or testing is required for data base and avaluation purposes.

Unless a shopweld directly affects Pullman work (e.g. defect in fieldweld
:ene), there is no need to address the shopweld. If a sho: meld defect is
reported during the inspection of adjacent field work the report (or copy)
should be filed separately and the file turnea over to P G ana E with the
last of the final walkdown packages.

During the final walkdown, Pullman will not be inspecting previously accepted
shopwork. Therefore, we expect the need to report shopwelds will be minimal.

Sincarely,

R. J. Et:1er
Proj:ct Cuperintendent

RTorstrom:fgm
bec: JAAmmon

O
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